No. 228.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW.

CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951 AND 20 OF 1953.

ORDER MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 210 (1).

A. B. WRIGHT,

Governor.

Cap. 252. 11 of 1950. 31 of 1951. 20 of 1953.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by sub-section (1) of section 210 of the Municipal Corporations Law, I, the Governor, do hereby order as follows :-

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Municipal Elections (Closing of Licensed Premises) (Rural Municipalities) Order, 1953.
 - 2. In this Order—
 - "licensed premises" means any premises licensed for the sale of intoxicating liquors by retail under the provisions of the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors Law.

Cap. 152.

Gazettes: 18.6.1952 13.8.1952. 30,4.1953.

3. Notwithstanding anything contained in the Sale of Intoxicating Suppl. No. 3: Liquors (Retailers Closing Hours) Orders, 1952 and 1953, all licensed premises situated within the municipal limits of the rural municipalities specified in the first column to the Schedule hereto shall, during the dates and hours specified in the second column of the said Schedule, be closed and remain closed.

SCHEDULE.

Name of rural municipality.	Date and time of closing hours.
Lefka Morphou Lefkara Athienou	From 12 noon on the 9th May, 1953, until 12 noon on the 11th May, 1953.

Dated the 6th day of May, 1953.

(M.P. 1707/52.)

No. 229.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW.

CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951 AND 20 OF 1953.

ORDER MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 210 (1).

A. B. WRIGHT,

Governor.

Cap. 252. 11 of 1950. 31 of 1951.

20 of 1953.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by sub-section (1) of section 210 of the Municipal Corporations Law, I, the Governor, do hereby order as

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Municipal Elections (Closing of Licensed Premises) (Lefkoniko) Order, 1953.
 - 2. In this Order—
 - "licensed premises" means any premises licensed for the sale of intoxicating liquors by retail under the provisions of the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors Law.

Cap. 152.

3. Notwithstanding anything contained in the Sale of Intoxicating Gazettes: 2. Notwithstanding anything contained in the ball of licensed Suppl. No.3: Liquors (Retailers Closing Hours) Orders, 1952 and 1953, all licensed Suppl. No.3: premises, except clubs if not selling intoxicating liquors, situated within 18.6.1952. the municipal limits of the village of Lefkoniko shall be closed and remain 13.8.1952. 30.4.1953. closed from 12 noon on the 9th of May, 1953, until 12 noon on the 11th of May, 1953.

Dated the 6th day of May, 1953.

(M.P. 1707/52.)

THE WATER (DOMESTIC PURPOSES) VILLAGE SUPPLIES LAW.

CAP. 311 AND LAWS 28 OF 1951 AND 12 OF 1952.

Notice under Section 3.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 3 of the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law, I, the Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia Districts, do hereby declare that the village of Kaliana, in the District of Nicosia, shall be a village to which the provisions of the said Law shall apply.

Dated this 27th day of April, 1953.

W. F. M. CLEMENS,

(M.P. 557/47.)

Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW. No. 231. CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951 AND 20 OF 1953.

Bye-laws made by the Council of the Municipal Corporation OF FAMAGUSTA.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by the Municipal Corporations Cap. 252. Law and otherwise, the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Famagusta 11 of 1950. hereby make the following bye-laws:-

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Famagusta Municipal (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1953, and shall be read as one with the Famagusta Municipal Bye-laws, 1940 to 1952 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws") and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Famagusta Municipal Bye-laws, 1940 to 1953.

2. Bye-law 227 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "at the rate of one seven-hundred and twentieth of his salary" (line 4) and the substitution therefor of the words "at the rate of one six-hundredth of his salary".

3. Paragraph (a) of bye-law 239 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby deleted and the following paragraph substituted therefor:-

"(a) on or after attaining the age of sixty years or, in the case of voluntary retirement made with the approval of the Council, on or after attaining the age of fifty-five years".

4. These bye-laws shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 1st day of January, 1953.

The above Bye-laws have been approved by His Excellency the Governor. (M.P. 1961/49.)

31 of 1951. 20 of 1953.

Gazettes: Suppl. No. 3: 7.2.1940

31.12.1952.